

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).02/2010

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Harinarayan pathak

Respondent : Cooperation Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur

Date of hearing : 30.9.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS ( Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 30.9.2015

The Public Authority is represented by (1) Sri Madan Ch. Deka, SPIO & Jt. Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Cooperation Department, and (2) Smt. Bhabani Teron, Sr. Administrative Asstt., Co-operation Deptt. The Complainant Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present. The complaint case is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The Complainant personally submitted that he was now to receive the certified copy of the evidence regarding issue of two of the nine documents he had sought namely (1) No.1 (c) (No. Coop.76/2001/33 dtd 11.7.2001),1(h) ( No.Coop.76/2001/49 dtd 23.8.2005), and (2) certified copy of the Letter No. Coop.132/2004/4 dtd 15.5.2009.

The SPIO & Jt. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Cooperation Department submitted personally reiterating that the information contained in his written reply submitted to the Commission through his letter No. Coop.301/2015/2 dtd 29.9.15. He submitted that of the said wanting information/documents, the one relating to No.(c) mentioned above has now been found and is ready to be provided to the applicant, but had failed to locate the record relating to No. (h) (No.Coop.76/2001/49 dtd 23.8.2005) and No. 2 (the said letter dated 15.3.2009). He however, assured that effort will be made further to locate the records relating to the remaining two documents.

In view of the above, the case is disposed of by the Commission with the following direction to the SPIO:-

- (1) Systematic search should be made to locate the two wanting documents/records and, when found, to provide to the applicant.
- (2) The evidence relating to No. 1 (c) which has since been located will be provided to the applicant formally as early as possible.
- (3) An action taken report will be submitted to the Commission within 30 days of receipt of this order under intimation to Complainant.

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).02/2010/

Dtd. 30.9.2015

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO & Joint secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Cooperation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 01 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Assam State Information Commission